

Court of Appeal Docket No. 12-15403

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

* * *

MARY FRUDDEN and JON E. FRUDDEN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

KAYANN PILLING, ROY GOMM UNIFORM COMMITTEE, HEATH
MORRISON, LYNN RAUH, WASHOE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, and
DEBRA BIERSDORFF,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
DISTRICT OF NEVADA
DISTRICT JUDGE ROBERT C. JONES
District Court Case No. 3:11-cv-00474-RCJ-VPC

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Michael E. Malloy, Nev. Bar No. 617
Kim G. Rowe, Nev. Bar No. 1962
Debra O. Waggoner, Nev. Bar No.5808
Maupin, Cox & LeGoy
4785 Caughlin Parkway
Reno, NV 89519
(775) 827-2000
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

**APPELLEES' CORPORATE DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT [Fed.R.App.P. 26.1]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Appellees’ Fed.R.App.P. 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities vi

APPELLEES’ ANSWERING BRIEF 1

I. Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction 1

II. Statement of the Issues Presented for Review 2

III. Statement of the Case 2

 A. Nature of the Case 2

 B. Course of the Proceedings Below and
Disposition in District Court 3

IV. Statement of Relevant Facts Relevant to Issues Presented 4

V. Standards of Review 8

VI. Summary of the Arguments 9

VII. Argument 11

 A. The Roy Gomm uniform shirt with a logo consisting of the school
name, a little gopher, and “Tomorrow’s Leaders” is not “speech
compulsion” when worn by Fruddens’ children, because under the
circumstances, it is unlikely that anyone viewing a uniform-clad
student would understand the student to be communicating a
particularized message, especially in this elementary school context.
. 11

1.	<u>Wooley</u> is distinguishable, because the printed message was on the license plate in that case, but the Roy Gomm uniform policy’s “ideological message” is not on the school uniform	13
2.	<u>Wooley</u> is distinguishable because there were actual and multiple prosecutions in that case, but the Fruddens’ children were not disciplined under the Roy Gomm uniform policy	15
3.	<u>Wooley</u> is distinguishable, because the Maynards were required to display the state’s message each day in their car to hundreds of people, but the Fruddens’ children do not wear the school uniform each day, given the substantial period of their lives they are not in school, and because they are not in public view for hundreds to see each day	17
4.	Fruddens’ use of a remark from the <u>Wooley</u> dissent, about a person being able to disclaim endorsement of the state’s motto by using a bumper sticker to repudiate that motto, does not help them, because the Fruddens’ children also have ample and adequate means to disclaim endorsement of the school motto	18
5.	<u>Wooley</u> is distinguishable, because it does not always, as Fruddens argue, “apply fully to the school environment,” since this case does not have the facts to support that argument	20
B.	Fruddens’ arguments on appeal about “leadership” do not reflect their arguments below, and since the District Court’s ruling below was not premised on “Tomorrow’s Leaders,” Fruddens’ anecdotal contentions and arguments have no force	23

C.	Fruddens’ arguments about “others” should be disregarded because even though the overbreadth doctrine permits school uniform opponents to invoke the rights of others in an attempt to invalidate a uniform policy, Fruddens could only do so if they can show the policy suppresses a <i>substantial amount</i> of protected conduct engaged in by others, facts which are wholly absent in <i>this</i> case	25
D.	Fruddens’ adult speech cases, cited for the proposition that even “banal” speech cannot be compelled, should be disregarded because they are not helpful in the <i>context</i> of <i>this</i> case	28
E.	The Roy Gomm uniform policy is constitutional because it is content-neutral	31
F.	Fruddens’ off-hand reference to “strict scrutiny” in two sections of their brief should be disregarded, because they made no effort to develop it in the AOB	38
G.	Fruddens not only fail to elucidate how evidence “they may obtain” would change the District Court’s analysis under Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6), they ignore their own detailed allegations below, they failed to take opportunities they had below to present “evidence,” and they failed to appeal the District Court’s ruling on their judicial notice evidence, all of which act as a waiver or bar to the argument on appeal that they were “precluded from introducing any evidence”	40
VIII.	Conclusion	46
IX.	Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)	47
X.	Statement of Related Cases	48

XI. Statement regarding Oral Argument 48

Certificate of Service 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	44
<u>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</u> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10 th Cir. 2004)	28, 29, 30
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	44
<u>Blau v. Fort Thomas Public Sch. Dist.</u> , 401 F.3d 381 (6 th Cir. 2005)	27, 28, 34, 37-38, 44, 45
<u>Brandt v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</u> , 480 F.3d 460 (7 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 552 U.S. 976 (2007)	38
<u>Busch v. Marple Newton Sch. Dist.</u> , 567 F.3d 89 (3 rd Cir. 2005), <u>cert. denied</u> , 130 S.Ct. 1137 (2010)	12
<u>Dodds v. Am. Broad. Co.</u> , 145 F.3d 1053 (9 th Cir. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 1102 (1999)	44
<u>Ellingson v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</u> , 653 F.2d 1327 (9 th Cir. 1981), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , <u>PAE Gov’t Servs., Inc. v. MPRI, Inc.</u> , 514 F.3d 856, 859 n. 3 (9 th Cir. 2007)	43
<u>Fiore v. Walden</u> , 657 F.3d 838 (9 th Cir. 2011)	39
<u>Gibson v. Office of Attorney Gen. of Cal.</u> , 561 F.3d 920 (9 th Cir. 2009)	44
<u>Hernandez v. City of Los Angeles</u> ,	42-43

624 F.2d 935 (9th Cir. 1980)

Int’l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsman Local No. 20 v. Martin Jaska, Inc., 752 F.2d 1401, 1404 (9th Cir. 1985) 32, 38

Jacobs v. Clark County School Dist., 22, 27, 32, 41
373 F.Supp.2d 1162 (D. Nev. 2005),
aff’d, 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)

Jacobs v. Clark County School Dist., 20, 22, 27, 30, 32, 33, 34-35, 36, 43, 45
526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)

Keams v. Tempe Technical Inst., Inc., 44-45
110 F.3d 44 (9th Cir. 1997)

Knieval v. ESPN, 23, 24, 25, 44
393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)

Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist., 43, 44, 45
268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001)

Lowry v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist., 17, 18, 20
508 F.Supp.2d 713 (E.D. Ark. 2007)

Massachusetts Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. Amer. Bar Ass’n, 39
142 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1998)

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo, 21
418 U.S. 241 (1974)

Morgan v. Swanson, 32-33, 45
659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, ___ U.S. ___,
2012 WL 2076355 (June 11, 2012) [and Swanson v. Morgan,
___ U.S. ___, 2012 WL 297110 (June 11, 2012)]

Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse School, 30
98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1156 (1997)

Myers v. United States Parole Comm’n 9
813 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1987)

North Star Int’l v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n, 8
720 F.2d 578 (9th Cir. 1983)

Osborne v. Ohio, 26-27
495 U.S. 103 (1990), reh’g denied, 496 U.S. 913 (1990)

Parker v. Hurley, 45
474 F.Supp.2d 261 (D. Mass. 2007), *aff’d*,
514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 815 (2008)

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n for the Blind, 29, 30
487 U.S. 781 (1988)

Shaw v. Calif. Dep’t of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 9
788 F.2d 600 (9th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1051 (1993)

Steckman v. Hart Brewing Co., 44
143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1102 (1999)

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist., 30, 35
393 U.S. 503 (1969)

United States v. State of Washington, 9
969 F.2d 752 (9th Cir.1992), , cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1051 (1993)

United States v. Stevens, 29, 30
130 S.Ct.1577 (2010)

Walker-Serrano v. Leonard, 12
325 F.3d 412 (3rd Cir. 2003)

Walz v. Egg Harbor Township Bd. of Educ., 12, 37
342 F.3d 271 (3rd Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 936 (2004)

West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 21, 22
319 U.S. 624 (1943)

Wooley v. Maynard, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 28
430 U.S. 705 (1977)

Yazoo & Miss. Valley R.R. Co. v. Jackson Vinegar Co., 26
226 U.S. 217 (1912)

CONSTITUTION

U. S. Constitution

First Amendment *passim*

STATUTES

United States Code

42 U.S.C. §1291 1
42 U.S.C. §1331 1
42 U.S.C. §1367 1
42 U.S.C. §1983 14

Nevada Revised Statutes

NRS 386.010(2) I
NRS 388.090(1) 17

RULES, REGULATIONS, AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fed.R.App.P. 26.1 I
Fed. R.App.P 28(a)(2) 43
Fed. R.App.P 28(a)(2)(C) 48

Fed.R.App.P. 28(b)	1
Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)	47
Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(5), (6)	47
Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(7)(B)-(C)	47
Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	47

Ninth Circuit Rules

Circuit Rule 28-1	1
Circuit Rule 28-2.6	48
Circuit Rule 30-1.5	1
Circuit Rule 30-1.7	1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(2)	45
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56	2, 41
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(b)	40, 41
Fed.R.Civ.P. 65	2, 41

Local Rules of Practice for the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada

LR 56-1	41
---------------	----

Grimm's Fairy Tales, <i>Snow White and Other Stories</i> , retold by Shirley Goulden at pp. 29-30 (Grosset & Dunlap 1963)	29
